Sonnenschein A 500
Operating Instruction 32500
Stationary valve regulated lead acid batteries
Nominal data
Sealed lead acid batteries consist of single cells
(2V) or blocs (4V-6V-8V-12V). No topping up
with water. Pressure values are used for sealing,
these cannot be opened without destruction.

voltage is exceeding +0.2 V or -0.1 V (blocs see
table 3)
7. Technical Data
Capacities according to different discharge times until final discharge voltage
with the battery temperature at 20° C:
Battery temperature Charge voltage Float voltage
[° C] [V/Z] [V/Z]
-10 2.50 2.40
0 2.50 2.40
10 2.40 2.33
20 2.40 2.30
30 2.40 2.30
40 2.33 2.27
Discharge time 10 min 30 min 1 h 3 h 5 h 10 h 20 h
Capacity C1/6 C1/2 C1 C3 C5 C10 C20
A502/10.0 4.8 Ah 6.4 Ah 7.1 Ah 9.0 Ah 9.5 Ah 10.0 Ah 10.0 Ah
A504/3.5 1.4 Ah 1.95 Ah 2.3 Ah 3.0 Ah 3.15 Ah 3.3 Ah 3.5 Ah
A506/1.2 0.5 Ah 0.67 Ah 0.8 Ah 1.05 Ah 1.1 Ah 1.0 Ah 1.2 Ah
A506/3.5 1.4 Ah 1.95 Ah 2.3 Ah 3.0 Ah 3.15 Ah 3.3 Ah 3.5 Ah
A506/4.2 1.1 Ah 1.75 Ah 2.5 Ah 3.8 Ah 3.95 Ah 4.0 Ah 4.2 Ah
A506/6.5 2.6 Ah 3.5 Ah 4.0 Ah 4.8 Ah 5.5 Ah 6.3 Ah 6.5 Ah
A506/10.0 4.8 Ah 6.4 Ah 7.1 Ah 9.0 Ah 9.5 Ah 10.0 Ah 10.0 Ah
A508/3.5 1.4 Ah 1.95 Ah 2.3 Ah 3.0 Ah 3.15 Ah 3.3 Ah 3.5 Ah
A512/1.2 0.5 Ah 0.67 Ah 0.8 Ah 1.05 Ah 1.1 Ah 1.0 Ah 1.2 Ah
A512/2.0 0.8 Ah 0.11 Ah 1.5 Ah 1.8 Ah 1.85 Ah 1.9 Ah 2.0 Ah
A512/3.5 1.4 Ah 1.95 Ah 2.3 Ah 3.0 Ah 3.15 Ah 3.3 Ah 3.5 Ah
A512/6.5 2.6 Ah 3.8 Ah 4.0 Ah 4.8 Ah 5.5Ah 6.3 Ah 6.5 Ah
A512/10.0 4.8 Ah 6.4 Ah 7.1 Ah 9.0 Ah 9.5 Ah 10.0 Ah 10.0 Ah
A512/16.0 7.0 Ah 9.0 Ah 10.6 Ah 13.8 Ah 14.5 Ah 15.0 Ah 16.0 Ah
A512/25.0 7.8 Ah 11.45 Ah 14.4 Ah 18.6 Ah 20.5 Ah 22.0 Ah 25.0 Ah
A512/30.0 11.4 Ah 16.3 Ah 20.1 Ah 24.6 Ah 26.5 Ah 27.0 Ah 30.0 Ah
A512/40.0 14.1 Ah 19.5 Ah 24.0 Ah 28.5 Ah 34.0 Ah 36.0 Ah 40.0 Ah
A512/55.0 19.3 Ah 27.5 Ah 35.7 Ah 43.0 Ah 46.5 Ah 50.0 Ah 55.0 Ah
A512/60.0 22.2 Ah 31.0 Ah 37.1 Ah 48.6 Ah 52.0 Ah 56.0 Ah 60.0 Ah
A512/65.0 22.6 Ah 33.8 Ah 41.0 Ah 53.7 Ah 58.5 Ah 62.0 Ah 65.0 Ah
A512/85.0 33.1 Ah 47.5 Ah 59.0 Ah 69.0 Ah 75.5 Ah 80.0 Ah 85.0 Ah
A512/115.0 37.8 Ah 58.5 Ah 67.0 Ah 84.0 Ah 95.0 Ah 104.0 Ah 115.0 Ah
A512/120.0 44.5 Ah 62.0 Ah 74.0 Ah 89.7 Ah 96.0 Ah 102.0 Ah 120.0 Ah
A512/140.0 50.5 Ah 71.5 Ah 85.4 Ah 105.3 Ah 113.0 Ah 119.0 Ah 140.0 Ah
A512/200.0 68.5 Ah 101 Ah 120.0 Ah 151.8 Ah 164.0 Ah 173.0 Ah 200.0 Ah
Uf in Vpc 1.6 Vpc 1.6 Vpc 1.65 Vpc 1.70 Vpc 1.70 Vpc 1.80 Vpc 1.75 Vpc
Blocs upper lower
4V 0.28 -0.14
6V 0.35 -0.17